government-related entities.

The Company and its subsidiaries are not government-related entities. The application of the revised

definition of related party set out in HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) in the current year has resulted in

the reclassification of relate parties that were identified as related parties in previous years’ financial

statements.

The directors of the Company have reconsidered the definition of related parties in accordance with

HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) and certain of the companies previously considered to be related parties

due to having common directors/shareholders are no longer considered as related parties, and accordingly,

transactions with these companies are not disclosed separately.

The related party disclosures set out in notes to the consolidated financial statements have been changed to

reflect the application of the revised standard. Changes have been applied retrospectively.

7

The effect of change in the definition of a related party described above on financial position of the Group

as at 31 December 2010 is as follows:

At

31.12.2010

(originally

stated) Adjustments

At

31.12.2010

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts due from related companies 2,583 (2,583) –

Trade and other receivables 65,589 2,583 68,172

Trade and other payables 101,930 51,876 153,806

Amounts due to related companies 51,876 (51,876) –

Loans from a related company 15,500 (5,500) 10,000

Borrowings 56,037 5,500 61,537

Total effect on net assets 293,515 – 293,515

The effect of changes in the definition of a related party described above on the financial position of the

Group as at 1 January 2010 is as follows:

At

1.1.2010

(originally

stated) Adjustments

At

1.1.2010

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amounts due from related companies 36,610 (35,981) 629

Trade and other receivables 309,157 35,981 345,138

Trade and other payables 631,703 62,457 694,160

Amounts due to related companies 65,019 (62,457) 2,562

Loans from a related company 119,881 (101,881) 18,000

Borrowings 51,784 101,881 153,665

Total effect on net assets 1,214,154 – 1,214,154

The changes in the definition of a related party have had no impact on the reported profit or loss and (loss)

earnings per share for the current and prior years.

8

New and revised HKFRSs issued but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised HKFRSs that have been issued but are not

yet effective.

Amendments to HKFRS 7 Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets1

Disclosures – Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial

Liabilities2

Mandatory Effective Date of HKFRS 9 and Transition

Disclosures3

HKAS 9 Financial Instruments3

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements2